VoL. 53 Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Thursday 2nd January, 2014—Price $1.00 No. 1

No. GAZETTE NOTICE PaGge No. GAZETTE NOTICE PAGE
1 Notice re Supplements w1 8 The Companies Act—Creditors Voluntary 10
2 Publication of Bill 1 Winding up/Final Meetin.g—.Goellechnicht &

3 Appointment to Act as Minister of Legal Affairs 1 Stollmeyer (Marketing) Limited
4 Probate and Letters of Administration— 2 Loss of Policies—
Applications 9 Pan-American Life Insurance of (Trinidad 10
5 Central Bank, Weekly Statement of 6 and Tobago), Limited
Account as at 24th December, 2013 10 Sagicor Life Inc. .. 10
6 Central Bank, Weekly Statement of 7 i .
T WL e G e
7 Approved List of Fire Guardians for the 8 . ; o
2013/2014 Fire Season 15  Nationwide Insurance Company Limited .. 10

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

BILL entitled “An Act to amend the Judges Salaries and Pensions Act, Chap. 6:02”—($0.84).

SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:
Legal Supplement Part B—

Administration of Justice (Electronic Monitoring) (Approved Devices) Order, 2013—(Legal Notice No. 1 of 2014).

Legal Supplement Part C—
Bill entitled “An Act to amend the Judges Salaries and Pensions Act, Chap. 6:02”.

PUBLICATION OF BILL
NoTICE is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette for public information:
The Judges Salaries and Pensions (Amendment) Bill, 2013.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 2—4, Victoria Avenue, Port-of-Spain.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL
27th December, 2013. Clerk of the House

3
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Acting
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad
and Tobago, has appointed ANAND RAMLOGAN, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable
PRAKASH RAMADHAR, Minister of Legal Affairs, with effect from 12th December, 2013 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad
and Tobago of the said the Honourable Prakash Ramadhar, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL
Secretary to His Excellency
12th December, 2013. the President
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PROBATE AND LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

PuBLIc NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate and/or Letters of Administration:

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOSEPH YOUNG of 8, Haven Park, La Seiva, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua,
Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of October, 2012, by GRACE CYNTHIA YOUNG of the same place, his lawful widow and
relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of March, 2008, of SATNARINE CHATTERGOON of Light Pole No. 16, Jerningham
Junction Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of July, 2013, by Ria NIKKI CHATTERGOON of the same place,
daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 13th day of May, 2005, of GRACE GOBERDHAN of Light Pole No. 244, Upper Seventh Avenue,
Malick, Barataria, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of April, 2007, by NEELA GOBERDHAN of the same place,
daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARILYN GEORGE otherwise MARILYN CYNTHIA CHERRYANN GEORGE of
Light Pole No. 11c, Belle Vue, Sobo Village, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day June, 2013, by CATHERINE PAUL
otherwise CATHERINE GEORGE of 73, Sobo Village, La Brea, Trinidad, her mother and the only person entitled to the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of August, 2008, of KISMET MOHAMMED of 5, Wallenvale Road, Guaico, Sangre
Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of June, 2013, by CYRIL GARCIA and ROSE-ANNE JOSEPH, both of
Light Pole No. 1035, James Smart Village, Manzanilla, Trinidad, the sole executors named in the Will,

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ELISHA WILFRED of Light Pole No. 51, Acono Road, Maracas, St. Joseph,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of January, 1990, by MARGARET CHANDRALEKHA WILFRED otherwise
CHANDRALEKHA WILFRED otherwise MARGARET WILFRED of the same place, his lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of May, 2009, of ZORINA GARIB of 149, Western Main Road, St. James, Port-of-Spain,
Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of November, 2012, by ARIANE NATASHA GARIB of the same place, the sole executrix
named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY SEUKUMAR of 204, Goolcharan Trace, Papourie Road, Lengua
Village, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of April, 2013, by JESSICA SEUKUMAR of
324, Cumuto Road, Barrackpore, Naparima, Trinidad, his lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LLOYD JACOBS otherwise LLOYD JOSEPH JACOBS of 35, Poinsetta Lane,
Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of June, 2013, by YOLANDE JACOBS of the same place, his
lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of July, 2010, of BALWANTIA BRIDGELAL of 14, Bhakensingh Avenue, Grant
Extension Road, Rousillac, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of August, 2010, by VIDIA MAHARAJ otherwise
VIDYA MAHARAJ and NARACE BRIDGELAL of the same place, daughter and son of deceased respectively, the executors named
in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EILEEN SIMON of 15, Woodbine Estate, Bournes Road, St. James, Port-of-Spain,
Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of June, 2006, by BERNICE DEBORAH SIMON otherwise DEBORAH SIMON of the same place,
her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARY DE SILVA of Light Pole No. 13, Laventille Road, Red Hill, Laventille,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of November, 2010, by LORNA SYLVESTER of 3, Lynton Gardens, Phase 2,
Arima Old Road, Arima, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 3rd day of November, 2010, of GARNET MUNGALSINGH of 40-42, Alexander Road, Vistabella,
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of September, 2013, by SHAKUNTALA MUNGALSINGH of the same place,
widow, relict of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of July, 2009, of RUDOLF STURM otherwise RUDOLF PETER STURM of
13, Woodlands Road, Valsayn North, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 31st day of January, 2012, by
URMILLA MAHARAJ of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MERVYN MOOLCHAN otherwise MERVYN JOSEPH MOOLCHAN of Light
Pole No. 56, Seejagath Trace, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of September, 2012, by MARGARET YEOLAND
MOOLCHAN of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;
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PROBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of March, 1999, of MANGROO SAROOP otherwise MIKE SAROOP of 16, Jack Niron
Street, Clarke Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of November, 2012, by SURASH SAROOP of the same
place, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will,

PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of December, 2001, of ADRIANA OLTON of 5, Alfred Olton Drive, Olton Road, Arima,
Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of August, 2011, by CAMILLE ANN ToussAINT of 2, Olton Road, Arima, Trinidad,
granddaughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 18th day of November, 2010, of GEORGE GREGORY otherwise GEORGE GEOFFREY
GREGORY of 5c, La Belle Horquette Apartments, Glencoe, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of April,
2013, by Kim MARIA ASHTINE of Apartment 3, Gittens Hill Apartment, Gittensdale, Glencoe, Diego Martin, Trinidad and
BRIAN ANDRE GREGORY of A9 Villas at the Glen, Alyce Glen, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, daughter and son of
deceased respectively, the executors named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMCHARAN SOOKHDEO of 16, Aranguez Main Road, Aranguez, St. Ann’s,
Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of August, 2012, by REGINA TRICIA SOOKHDEO of the same place, her lawful daughter
and the only next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of July, 2011, of RAMDEO MANBODH of 9, Antoine Trace, Quarry Village, Siparia,
Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of August, 2013, by TYNE BHOLA of 7, Hillview Drive, Thick Village, Siparia, Trinidad,
daughter of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RUTH LYRIS SYLVESTER of 13, Sunset Lane, Five Rivers, Arouca, Tacarigua,
Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of July, 2012, by PATRICK FLOYD of the same place, her lawful husband;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of July, 2013, of JOHN MOHAMMED of Persad Lane, El Socorro Road, San Juan,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of August, 2013, by DHURPATHY CASSAR of 13% Mile Mark, Cumuto Main
Road, Coryal, Tamana, Trinidad, sister of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will,;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of June, 2010, of CLIFTON JEFFREY otherwise CLIFTON BATHOLOMEW JEFFREY
of 18, Ecclesville Road, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of November, 2012, by FLETCHER JEFFREY
of Light Pole No. 888/2, El Guanapo Estate, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad and MAUREEN JEFFREY-ALEXANDER of
Old Mayaro Road, Libertville, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, son and daughter of deceased respectively, the executors
named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of July, 2005, of ANITA JAMES of Light Pole No. 27, El Socorro Road, San Juan,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of September, 2005, by JOANNE MICHELLE JAMES of the same place, daughter
of deceased, the sole executrix named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KEITH BAPTISTE of 139, Elm Drive, La Florissante, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad,
who died on the 3rd day of January, 2013, by ENID BAPTISTE of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of September, 2009, of ROOPDATH RAMBHAJAN of Church Street, Kelly Village,
Caroni, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of July, 2012, by DEOKIE RAMBHAJAN of Light Pole No. 5, Church
Street, Kelly Village, Caroni, Tacarigua, Trinidad and UMELA KALLOO of 6, Bougainvillea Drive, La Paille Village, Caroni,
Trinidad, sisters of deceased, the executrices named in the Will;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of November, 2008, of VERNON RUSSELL GILLETTE otherwise VERNON
GILLETTE of 4, Mary Street, St. Clair, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of March, 2013, by JEFFREY
GILLETTE of 111, Golf Course Road, Fairways, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named
in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHAHEEDA HAMID of Light Pole No. 11, Boundary Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s,
Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of August, 2013, by AsHICK HAMID of the same place, her lawful husband;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FLORENCE MOHAMMED otherwise FLORENCE MOHAMED of 33, King Street,
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of November, 1991, by INGRID ANN EVELYN otherwise
INGRED EVELYN of 205, Chuma Moka Avenue, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, her lawful daughter and one the next
of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of INSKIP ROBERTS otherwise INSKIP THEOPHILUS ROBERTS of 9, Jean Street,
Cocoyea Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of May, 2013, by WILBUR ROBERTS otherwise WILBUR
CurTIs ROBERTS of the same place, his lawful son and one of the next of kin;
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PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of October, 2004, of MARGARET CAMPBELL of 1, Francis Road, Off Long Circular
Road, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of August, 2013, by ROBERT PATRICK CAMPBELL of the
same place, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROSE SOOKHAN otherwise RAMDAYE SOOKHAN of 12A, Reyes Trace, Syne
Village, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of August, 2013, by HAROLD SOOKHAN of the same place, her
lawful husband;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CARL ATHERLEY of 1F, Israel Street, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the
10th day of October, 2013, by JOCELYN ATHERLEY of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CLAUDETTE EMILY BERNARD of 14B, Dorchester Walk, Petit Valley,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of April, 2013, by ROy BERNARD otherwise ROYSTON LENNOX BERNARD of
the same place, her lawful husband;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROLAND AUBIN of 8% Mile Mark, Charlo Village, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who
died on the 26th day of May, 2011, by SANDRA AUBIN otherwise SANDRA AMAVA AUBIN of the same place, his lawful widow
and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NAZIFA HOSEIN of 16, Cap-de-Ville Main Road, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad,
who died on the 3rd day of May, 2012, by HABIB HUSAIN of the same place, her lawful husband;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEVEN BARRY ARCHIBALD DEANE otherwise BARRY DEANE otherwise
STEVEN BARRY DEANE of 9, Pomme Rose Avenue, Cascade, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of May,
2010, by HELEN DEANE of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KEITH LANCASTER of 124, Lastique Street, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain,
Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of January, 2013, by MARVIN LANCASTER of the same place, his son and one of the
persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAVIANAND DIPNARINE MAHARAJ otherwise RAVIANAND MAHARAJ of
Kroomen Settlement, South Oropouche, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of March, 2011, by VIDIA MAHARAJ of
Light Pole No. 14, Kroomen Settlement, St. John’s Road, South Oropouche, Siparia, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EVERALD MC COLLIN of 19, Cactus Street, Macoya, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who
died on the 10th day of July, 2009, by JEAN Mc COLLIN of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GOODMAN ANTHONY ALLEYNE otherwise GOODMAN ALLEYNE of 4, Holiday
Park, St. Lucien Road, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of September, 2008, by JOANNE
TELPHER of the same place, his lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of FYZUL BAKSH of 32, Saney Trace, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of
February, 2010, by THECLA BaksH of 121, Coora Road, Siparia, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY PATTERSON of 6204, Erin Road, Santa Flora, Erin, Trinidad, who
died on the 24th day of August, 2009, by THERESA BODIE-PATTERSON of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BIPTEE MAHADEO of 72, Southern Main Road, Edinburgh Village, Chaguanas,
Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of January, 2011, by SUNDERDAI MAHADEO otherwise SUNDARDAI MAHADEO of the same
place, her sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAVI BHIM GOOLABSINGH of 11B, Boysie Trace, Kelly Village, Caroni, Trinidad,
who died on the 8th day of January, 2012, by DHANRAGI SONNY of the same place, the surviving cohabitant;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DOODNATH BHAGWATHPERSAD otherwise DOODNATH BHAGWATH-
PERSAD of No. 490 San Francique Pluck Road, La Romaine, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of July, 2011, by
RAMDAYE DOODNATH of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of January, 2003, of IVAN JOB otherwise IVAN ALGERNON JOB of 113, Upper
Bournes Road, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of September, 2005, by LEON JOB of Upper
Victoria Street, Lower Belle Eau Road, Belmont, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the
Will;
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LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOHN ALBERT DINDIAL of Jerningham Junction Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who
died on the 21st day of May, 1945, by MARY DINDIAL of 28, Pine Drive, Homeland Gardens, Cunupia, Trinidad, his niece
and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of June, 2010, of ROOPLAL POORAI of 8c, Agapito Trace, Santa Flora, Trinidad, who
died on the 25th day of July, 2013, by DAVANAND BALLY of 6¢, Agapito Trace, Santa Flora, Trinidad, son in law of deceased,
the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PEARL POPTEE JADOONANAN otherwise PEARL JADOONANAN otherwise
PEARL MATHURA of 1247, Addie Street, Batchiya Village, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of March,
2011, by RisHMA NATHASHA MATHURA of the same place, her lawful daughter and the only next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of August, 2002, of ANDREW SEALY otherwise ANDREW HOLBROOK SEALEY
otherwise ANDREW HERBROOK SEALY of Lots Nos. 155 and 156, Paul Street, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad,
who died on the 17th day of September, 2012, by KENNETH ASSING of Paul Street, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad
and WINSTON DoOLLY of 6, O’Connor Street, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PEARL CALAWATEE GANGA PERSAD otherwise CALAWATEE PERSAD
otherwise CALAWATIE otherwise PEARL CALAWATEE GANGAPERSAD of Calcutta Road Number 2, Freeport,
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of March, 1988, by SARASWATI RAJHRANEE VEDI otherwise RAJHRANEE VEDI
of Light Pole No. 80, Calcutta Road Number 2, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the only persons
entitled to share in the estate;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BERNADETTE ROSS of 1401, Alana Court, Lutz, Florida, United States of
America, who died on the 24th day of October, 2008, by DEBRA WRIGHT of 76, Maracas Gardens, Nicole Terrace, Maracas,
Tacarigua, Trinidad, her lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DIANNE BEVERLEY ROSS of 11201, North 22nd Street, 30, Hillsborough,
Tampa 33612, Florida, United States of America, who died on the 11th day of October, 1998, by DEBRA WRIGHT of
76, Maracas Gardens, Nicole Terrace, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, her lawful sister and one of the next of
kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will Annexed of the estate of IRENE MARGARET LUCIEN of 6, Sydenham Avenue,
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of May, 1973, by ALBERT LUCIEN of 2, Robinsonville, Belmont, Port-of-Spain,
Trinidad, the lawful attorney and for the use and benefit of the said PETER EDMUND LUCIEN, son of deceased, the sole
executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOYCE WARD otherwise JOYCE LILIAN WARD otherwise JOYCE LILLIAN
WARD of 19, Laburnum Avenue, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of January, 2010, by
GARTH ANTHONY WARD of 22, Lime Grove, Casselton Gardens, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, her lawful son and one of the
next of kin;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will Annexed of the estate of YASMIN BARBARA BROCKHOUSE otherwise JASMINE
KOKERAN otherwise YASMIN KOKERAM otherwise YASMIN BROCKHOUSE of 2, Garthwood Drive, Scarborough,
Ontario, Canada, who died on the 9th day of November, 1989, by INDRA BISSESSAR SANTLAL of 35, Immortelle Avenue,
Coconut Drive, San Fernando, Trinidad, the lawful attorney of ROSALIND TILBENNY, sister of deceased;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 8th day of October, 2004, of GIFTUS WILSON of 155, Eight Street, Malick, Barataria, St. Ann’s,
Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of February, 2010, by KELVIN WILSON otherwise KELVIN BERNARD WILSON of Aleong
Street, Arima, Trinidad, son of deceased and the sole executor named in the Will;

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LUKE ROMANY of Light Pole No. 8, St. Michael Village, Las Cuevas, Maracas,
Blanchisseuse, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of May, 2003, by JULIANNA ANTOINE of Faustin Trace, Maraval,
Diego Martin, Trinidad, his lawful daughter and one of the next of kin;

PROBATE of the Will dated the 22nd day of October, 1992, of RUBY NANAN otherwise RUBY MANA NANAN of 14, Martineau
Lane, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of January, 2013, by RAJAN STANLEY NANAN of the
same place, son of deceased, the sole executor named in the Will;

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court of
Judicature, through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate and/or Letters of Administration, as the case
may be, in respect of the said applications, will be granted accordingly.

Dated the 26th day of December, 2013.

M. ROBERTSON
Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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Previous Week
$000

65,265,215
3,303,605
2,714,089

13
20,302

247,028
142,127
3,289,674

7,140,772
199,204

26,465,683
346,829
(2,687,023)
37,033
219,892
3,080,409

3,161,213
33,706,359
2,004,601

800,000
702,957

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 24ta DECEMBER, 2013

71,282,909

20,315

3,678,829
195,876

75,177,929

7,339,976

217,462,823

38,872,173

1,502,957

75,177,929

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Subscriptions to . M.F.
I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ... .

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
66,685,761
3,303,605
2,714,089
72,703,455
13
20,302
20,315
247,028
142,127
3,334,949
3,724,104
195,876
76,643,750
7,293,145
199,306
7,492,451
26,907,977
347,392
(3,302,675)
37,030
219,262
3,061,820
217,270,806
3,161,213
35,175,091
2,041,232
40,377,536
800,000
702,957
1,502,957
76,643,750
I. MARSHALL
For Manager

Finance and Accounting
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 31st DECEMBER, 2013
Previous Week Assets This Week
$000 $000
External Assets:
66,685,761 Balances, Investments, etc. 66,207,085
3,303,605 Subscriptions to .M.F. 3,303,605
2,714,089 I.M.F.—S.D.R. Holdings 2,714,089
72,703,455 72,224,779
Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:
13 Treasury Bills (Face Value) 13
20,302 Marketable Securities 20,302
20,315 20,315
Other Assets:
247,028 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ... 247,028
142,127 Advances to Government Authorities 142,127
3,334,949 Other Assets 3,382,933
3,724,104 3,772,088
195,876 Fixed Assets: 195,876
76,643,750 76,213,058
Liabilities and Capital Account
Currency in Circulation:
7,293,145 Notes 7,222,802
199,306 Coins 199,298
7,492,451 7,422,100
Demand Liabilities:
26,907,977 Commercial Banks ... . 26,094,751
347,392 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) 344,243
(3,302,675) Government and Governmental Organisations (1,621,336)
37,030 International Organisations ... 37,030
219,262 Foreign Currency 219,262
3,061,820 Other 3,095,965
27,270,806 28,169,915
Other Liabilities:
3,161,213 Government S.D.R. Allocations 3,161,213
35,175,091 Other Liabilities 33,876,102
2,041,232 Specific Provisions ... 2,080,771
40,377,536 39,118,086
Capital and Reserves:
800,000 Capital Paid-up 800,000
702,957 General Reserve Fund 702,957
1,502,957 1,502,957
76,643,750 76,213,058
C. SUBRYAN
Manager,

Finance and Accounting
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APPROVED LIST OF FIRE GUARDIANS FOR THE 2013/2014 FIRE SEASON

IN ACCORDANCE with the provision of section 17(1) of the Agricultural Fires Act, Chap. 63:02 of the Laws of Trinidad and Tobago, it is
notified for general information that the Honourable Minister of National Security has been pleased to approve the appointment of the
following officers as Fire Guardians with effect from 1st December, 2013, for the 2013/2014 Fire Season, in the various Divisions
indicated against their names:

Name of Officers Divisions

ADISA CASTILLO St. George
AKILIE BROOKS do.
ALLISTER KING do.
ANDERSON PIERRE ... do.
ANTHONY REDHEAD ... do.
ANTONIO DASH do.
ATIBA DAUPHIN do.
CHE GARCIA ... do.
CORI LUCAS ... do.
DEVON WILLIAMS do.
ELTINO FIGARO do.
JAMEEL MILLER do.
JUSIMAH QUAMINA ... do.
KASHIF BAPTISTE do.
KERON LEWIS do.
KERRY BROWN do.
KEVIN FRANCIS do.
KEVON QUAMINA do.
KWASI LESPHORIS do.
MARCUS JULIEN do.
REGAN THOMAS do.
RUSSEL EDWARDS do.
BENITO ROJAS do.
KENEDY DECOUTO do.
DAMASCUS ROOPNARINE do.
ANDRETTI JOSEPH RUPERT ... do.
KERRON SIMON do.
RUSSELL KISSOON Caroni
DINELLE MELISSA JEROME ... do.
PHILLIP CURTIS RAMKISSOON do.
SIMEON KISSOON do.
ISAAC NIGEL FLETCHER do.
SUNIL MOHAN ... do.
DANIEL GARVIN do.
ANDRE LEE-WONG AWONG ... do.
SHENIEL BASDEO do.
ANDRE NICHOLAS do.
TRICIA ALI Victoria
KEVIN SEALY ... do.
JENNIELE ALIBI do.
MARCELE MODESTE ... do.
RYAN SITAHAL do.

AKEEM HAREWOOD ... do.
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7—Continued

APPROVED LIST OF FIRE GUARDIANS FOR THE 2013/2014 FIRE SEASON—CONTINUED

Name of Officers

DENISE CHOTAK
MICHEAL MODESTE
KERRON REBEIRO
SHARMA RAMDHAN
AKEDI WILLIAMS
DEVON AARON

KURT QUAMINA
KEVIS LUCES

TYRON PHILLIP
QUESI THAI BROWN
RICKY RAGBIR
BRYAN COUTAIN
HUSANI MOHAMMED
MAKESI PETERS
ZAAVON WILLIAMSON
KERBY PHILLIP
BRANDON CHADEE
JAMAL MOHAMMED
MARC MATTHEWS
PRAAVIN SAMLAL
KENSHALL FREDERICK
ADRION LEWIS ...
TYON BETHEL ...
CANUTE CUFFY
KERRON CHARLES
CURTIS NAGIL ...
AKEEM ANDREWS
MICHAEL MOHAMMED
RUSSELL KISSOON
OSI EDWARDS JOSEPH
ADRION THOMAS
AKIEL CARRINGTON
KERON LEWIS ...
CARRISIA BRIGGS
DARION RAMSAY
ALLISTER ANTOINE
ANDY HAMILTON
DESZE LEWIS

KEREL ALLEYNE
MELISSA LOUIS
OSEYE HAMILTON
SHELDON HENRY
KEISHAL EDWARDS
RONELL BRATHWAITE
KOREAN JOHN

LORI TROTMAN
DAMANI DAVIDSON

27th November, 2013.

Divisions

Victoria

do.
do.
do.

St. Andrew/St. David

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
Nariva/Mayaro
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
St. Patrick
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
Tobago

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

M. SUITE
Permanent Secretary,

Ministry of National Security
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8

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

In the matter of
THE COMPANIES ACT, CHAP. 81:01
Pursuant to Section 426

GOELLECHNICHT & STOLLYMEYER (MARKETING)
LIMITED

(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

CREDITORS VOLUNTARY WINDING UP/FINAL
MEETING

THERE will be the final meeting at the office of the Liquidator
D. Montgomery & Co., Chartered Accountants of
118, Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain on Friday 10th January,
2014 at 4.00 p.m.

DAVID G. MONTGOMERY, F.C.A.
Liquidator

LOSS OF PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE OF
(TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO), LIMITED POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have
been declared lost/destroyed:

Name Policy Number
DEXTER BLACK 3395179
ARTHUR MAHIPATH 3381225
BERNADETTE MARCELLE 3339147
DESROND AMBROSE 3446609
CARLTON MUSTAPHA 3324005
CARLTON MUSTAPHA 4153763
CARLTON MUSTAPHA 6728145
CARLTON MUSTAPHA 891870
NISETTE CARTER 3433602
EVROL ALEXANDER 3407922
LESLIE MAITLAND 3421105
KELVA BARTON ... 3415709

PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE
OF (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO), LIMITED

91-93, St. Vincent Street
Port-of-Spain.

10
LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICY

MICHAEL BRATHWAITE having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number 0023431 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of
MICHAEL BRATHWAITE has been lost, and having made
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same,
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one
month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be
issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

11

LOSS OF MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED LIFE
POLICIES

PURSUANT to Section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice
is hereby given that after one month of this publication,
this Company intends to issue to DEBRA ALEXANDER a
replacement Policy Number GEM000008886 declared as
lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
49, Dundonald Street
Port-of-Spain.

12

PURSUANT to Section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice
is hereby given that after one month of this publication,
this Company intends to issue to JOANNE CHEE LOY
a replacement Policy Number GEM000004787 declared as
lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
49, Dundonald Street
Port-of-Spain.

13

LOSS OF MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
POLICIES

WaHID MOHAMMED having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 270231 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
has been lost and having made application to the Company for a
duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is
raised within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy
asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

14

KAREN Mc INTOSH having made sworn declaration that Policy
Number 295000 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
has been lost and having made application to the Company for a
duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is
raised within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy
asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED
29, Tenth Avenue
Barataria.

15

LOSS OF NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY
LIMITED POLICY

HABIB MOHAMMED having made sworn deposition that Policy
Number N90012772 issued by NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY
LIMITED on the life of HABIB MOHAMMED has been lost, and
having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of
the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised
within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked
for will be issued.

NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

3rd January, 2014.
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